

Serial No.07
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 1 of 2017

Date of Order: 08.04.2025

Shri Nihimison Marak & Anr. Vs.

G.H.A.D.C & 5 Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. B.F. Kharwanlang, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Dey, Adv. (R: 1 – 3).

By order dated 28-03-2025, the last opportunity was granted to the petitioner to file an affidavit to controvert the assertion of the respondents No.5 & 6 that the petitioner has no blood relationship with the Nokma. However, no such affidavit has been filed by the petitioner till date.

Ms. B. F. Kharwanlang, learned Counsel for the petitioner prays for grant of some more time for filing the affidavit. The prayer has been vehemently opposed by Mr. S. Dey, learned Counsel for the respondents No.1 – 3. It is further submitted that time for filing of the affidavit had been granted since 23-08-2019.

Taking into consideration, the above aspect of the matter and, since last opportunity was granted to the petitioner, this Court is not inclined to grant any further time to the petitioner for filing the affidavit. The opportunity granted earlier, as such, stands closed.

List this matter for hearing after two weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
08.04.2025
"Biswarup PS"